

No. 11-796

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VERNON HUGH BOWMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF CROPLIFE AMERICA AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

---

DOUGLAS T. NELSON  
JOSHUA SALTZMAN  
CROPLIFE AMERICA  
1156 15th Street, NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 872-3882

J. SCOTT BALLENGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
LORI ALVINO MCGILL  
DREW C. ENSIGN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
scott.ballenger@lw.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Soybean Cultivation In The United States.....	2
B. The Benefits of GE Crops.....	4
C. Industry Investment In GE Crops .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT AN AUTHORIZED SALE OF A FIRST-GENERATION GE SEED DOES NOT EXHAUST THE PATENTEE'S RIGHTS IN SUBSEQUENT GENERATIONS OF SEED.....	14
A. The Federal Circuit's Holding Follows Directly From This Court's Precedents.....	14
B. This Court's Decisions In <i>Asgrow</i> And <i>J.E.M.</i> Support The Federal Circuit's Holding .....	17
C. Congress Has Ratified This Court's And The Federal Circuit's Decisions .....	19
D. Neither <i>Quanta</i> Nor <i>Univis</i> Casts Doubt On The Federal Circuit's Holding.....	20
II. PETITIONER'S RULE WOULD UNDERMINE INNOVATION AND INFLICT ENORMOUS COSTS ON THE INDUSTRY .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Would Dampen The Incentive To Develop New Crop Protection Technologies, As Well As Readily Replicable Technologies In Other Industries.....	23
B. Adoption Of Petitioner’s Theory Would Cause Dramatic Disruption To The U.S. Agricultural Industry.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Burke</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 453 (1873).....	14
<i>American Cotton-Tie Co. v. Simmons</i> , 106 U.S. 89 (1882).....	16
<i>Aro Manufacturing Co. v. Convertible Top Replacement Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 336 (1961).....	15
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	2, 3, 17
<i>Association for Molecular Pathology v. United States PTO</i> , 689 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , 133 S. Ct. 694 (2012) .....	19
<i>Bauer &amp; Cie v. O'Donnell</i> , 229 U.S. 1 (1913).....	15
<i>Bloomer v. McQuewan</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 539 (1853).....	15
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011) .....	19
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	23
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979).....	26
<i>Ex parte Hibberd</i> , 227 U.S.P.Q. 443 (B.P.A.I. 1985).....	10
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred International, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	26
<i>Lorillard, Division of Loew's Theatres, Inc. v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	20
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Hawley</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 544 (1873).....	15
<i>Monsanto Co. v. McFarling</i> , 302 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1232, 1299 (2003).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Scruggs</i> , 459 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1342 (2007).....	19
<i>Motion Picture Patents Co. v. Universal Film Manufacturing Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 502 (1917).....	15
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	20
<i>Quanta Computer, Inc. v. LG Electronics, Inc.</i> , 553 U.S. 617 (2008).....	12, 15, 21
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	20
<i>United States v. General Electric Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 476 (1926).....	15
<i>United States v. Univis Lens Co.</i> , 316 U.S. 241 (1942).....	12, 15, 21, 22

**STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. § 2543.....	17
Pub. L. No. 112-29 (2011).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Mark Bittman, <i>Snacks Worth Their Salt</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 3, 2012.....	2
Graham Brookes & Peter Barfoot, <i>Global Impact of Biotech Crops: Environmental Effects, 1996-2010</i> , 3 GM Crops & Food: Biotechnology in Agric. & the Food Chain (2012) .....	5, 6, 7
Graham Brookes & Peter Barfoot, <i>The Income and production effects of biotech crops globally 1996-2010</i> , 3 GM Crops & Food: Biotechnology in Agric. & the Food Chain (2012) .....	4
CropLife Int'l, <i>Study: Cost of Bringing a Biotech Crop to Market</i> , <a href="http://www.croplife.org/PhillipsMcDougallStudy">http://www.croplife.org/PhillipsMcDougallStudy</a> (last visited Jan. 22, 2013) .....	11
Economic Research Service, USDA, <i>Genetically engineered (GE) corn varieties by State and United States 2000-2011</i> , <a href="http://www.ers.usda.gov/Data/BiotechCrops/alltables.xls">http://www.ers.usda.gov/Data/BiotechCrops/alltables.xls</a> .....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Economic Research Service, USDA, <i>Soybeans &amp; Oil Crops: Background</i> , <a href="http://www.ers.usda.gov/topics/crops/soybeans-oil-crops/background.aspx">http://www.ers.usda.gov/topics/crops/soybeans-oil-crops/background.aspx</a> (last visited Jan. 22, 2013) .....	2
Economic Research Service, USDA, <i>Soybeans &amp; Oil Crops: Related Data &amp; Statistics</i> , <a href="http://www.ers.usda.gov/topics/crops/soybeans-oil-crops/related-data-statistics.aspx">http://www.ers.usda.gov/topics/crops/soybeans-oil-crops/related-data-statistics.aspx</a> (last visited Jan. 22, 2013) .....	2
FAOSTAT, <i>Food and Agricultural Commodities Production</i> , <a href="http://faostat.fao.org/site/339/default.aspx">http://faostat.fao.org/site/339/default.aspx</a> (last visited Jan. 22, 2013).....	2
Jorge Fernandez-Cornejo & Margriet Caswell, USDA, <i>The First Decade of Genetically Engineered Crops in the United States</i> (2006), available at <a href="http://www.ers.usda.gov/media/255908/eib11_1_.pdf">http://www.ers.usda.gov/media/255908/eib11_1_.pdf</a> .....	6, 7, 10
Monsanto, <i>U.S. Technology Use Guide</i> , available at <a href="http://www.genuity.com/stewardship/Documents/TUG.pdf">http://www.genuity.com/stewardship/Documents/TUG.pdf</a> .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
GianCarlo Moschini, Iowa State Univ. Dep't of Economics, <i>Competition Issues in the Seed Industry and the Role of Intellectual Property</i> Working Paper No. 10015 (2010).....	10, 11
Natural Resources Conservation Service, USDA, <i>Soil Health: Unlocking the Secrets in the Soil</i> , available at <a href="http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/main/national/soils/health/">http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/ main/national/soils/health/</a> (list visited Jan. 22, 2013).....	6
“Soybean,” <i>Encyclopaedia Britannica Online Library Editions</i> , Web 18 (2013).....	3
Dan Towery & Steve Werblow, Conservation Technology Information Center, <i>Facilitating Conservation Farming Practices and Enhancing Environmental Sustainability with Agricultural Biotechnology</i> (2010) .....	7
Greg Traxler, <i>The GMO experience in North and South America</i> , 2 Int'l J. Tech. & Globalization 46 (2006) .....	5
Western Farm Press, <i>Roundup Ready sugar beets get USDA approval for spring planting</i> , Feb. 4, 2011, available at <a href="http://westernfarmpress.com/government/roundup-ready-sugar-beets-get-usda-approval-spring-planting">http://westernfarmpress.com/government/ro undup-ready-sugar-beets-get-usda- approval-spring-planting</a> .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
White House, <i>National Bioeconomy Blueprint</i> (2012), available at <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/national_bioeconomy_blueprint_april_2012.pdf">http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/national_bioeconomy_blueprint_april_2012.pdf</a> .....	8
